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19 August 2016 

 

Clarifications No 1 

 

Questions and Answers 

 

QUESTION 1: I'm writing on behalf of an Italian NGO called UMMI who is involved in several aid 

programs in other African countries but not in Ethiopia yet. I'd like to know if we can apply the call 

even if we have not a direct experience in Ethiopia. The guideline for grants asks for the applicants 

"good knowledge and experience in Ethiopia and have a legal valid registration in the area of 

intervention (where applicable)". What does it mean? 

ANSWER 1: Paragraph 2.1.1. of the guidelines for grant applicants states that in order to be eligible 

for a grant, lead applicants and co-applicants must: “have proven competence in the thematic areas 

to be addressed under this RDPP Ethiopia Call for Proposals, have good knowledge and experiences 

in Ethiopia and have a legal valid registration in the area of intervention (where applicable).” 

Moreover, in paragraph 1.2 on objectives of the programme and priority issues, in the subsection on 

additional criteria and factors of added value on page 9, it is stated that: 

  

 “Operational presence in Ethiopia: Consortia should have operational presence in Ethiopia and 

presence in target areas is an additional asset;”  

 

In the Evaluation Grid in Step 1 (under relevance of the action, point 1.4 of the Grid), it will be 

assessed and scored up to five points to what extent the proposal meets the specific additional 

criteria and factors of added value listed in the Guidelines under Section 1.2. 

 

With regard to registration, applicants will need to comply with applicable Ethiopian legislation on 

registration in the country.  

 

QUESTION 2: Is GIZ eligible to be a lead or co-applicant? 

ANSWER 2: Paragraph 2.2.4 of the Guidelines states that "To ensure equal treatment of applicants, 

the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion of the eligibility of lead applicants, co-

applicants, affiliated entities, an action or specific activities." Please refer to paragraph 2.1.1. 

(Eligibility of applicants (i.e. lead applicant and co-applicant(s)) in the guidelines for grant applicants, 

including Corrigendum No 1 to the guidelines.  
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QUESTION 3: For clarification on Co-funding. Appreciate your confirmation that for instance, for Lot 

1, if the total cost is 8.5 million, of which an organization can apply for 95%, a consortium should 

submit a proposal of 8,075,000 (95% of the lot) with additional 425,000 as co-funding. 

ANSWER 3: The EU always indicates the maximum amount the EU is willing to finance. Therefore, the 

total amount indicated in the Guidelines for each lot represents 95%, and 5% co-funding should be 

added to this amount. Please note that the Guidelines state on p. 10 that "The balance (i.e. the 

difference between the total cost of the action and the amount requested from the Contracting 

Authority) must be financed from sources other than the European Union Budget or the European 

Development Fund." Moreover, p.21, Section 2.1.5 of the Guidelines states that "Contribution in kind 

may not be treated as co-financing". 

 

QUESTION 4: What is the EU’s vision on ARRA’s role for RDPP funding? According to your criteria, 

ARRA can also apply for this call as a consortium member etc. Is there a separate condition for ARRA 

by EU? 

ANSWER 4: Please refer to Answer 2. 

 

QUESTION 5: With regard to the ratio of direct beneficiaries between host communities and 

refugees, what is EU’s plan for this? 

ANSWER 5: There is no requirement of a specific ratio of direct beneficiaries between host 

communities and refugees. The ratio should be based upon needs assessments and conditions in the 

project location. 

 

QUESTION 6: Would a Swiss-based organization such as the Lutheran World Federation (LWF) be 
eligible to respond to the call? 
ANSWER 6: Please refer to Answer 2.  
 
QUESTION 7: My query was regarding the Annex C logical framework to be submitted with the RDPP 
Ethiopia proposal. The call has already provided a completed logical framework with the published 
documents. I wanted to check with you to what extent do you want organisations to completely 
adhere to the proposed log-frame. Or is it just an indicative log-frame which we align ourselves to, 
without necessarily copying it word to word. I suppose what I am asking is do we just adapt it or do 
we completely copy it? 
ANSWER 7: The actions to be financed under this Call for Proposals should contribute to achieving 

the objectives and expected results outlined in the Draft logical framework matrix for RDPP in 

Ethiopia, which was annexed to the published guidelines for grant applicants. Organisations applying 

should submit their own Logical framework (Annex C) outlining the objectives, expected results etc. 

specific to their proposed action, which should contribute to reaching the objectives and expected 

results in the annexed overall Draft logical framework matrix for RDPP. 

 

QUESTION 8:  I’m writing to you to get some further details about a specific aspect related to the 

involvement of the private sector in the consortium.  
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In our case a potential partner identified for the call is a corporate that can provide the needed 

support for the improved access to integrated and sustainable energy.  

Being familiar with EU procedures and guidelines, it is clear for us that they could participate as co-

applicants but obviously they cannot make profit from activities in the project financed by the EU 

grant. However, the questions are two. 1. In case of a corporate producing solar panels suitcase, is 

the purchase of the items included in the budget? 2. Are the costs related to the transfer of "know 

how" to communities (i.e out of pocket costs for training) eligible? 

ANSWER 8:   

1: Please refer to Answer 2.  

2: Please refer to Article 14 (Eligible costs) of the General Conditions annexed to the Call for 

Proposals. 

 

QUESTION 9: We assume that for the lead participant one of the requirements is to be registered in 

the country as local or international NGO, and I would like to ask if, for the other participants is 

necessary, as well, to be registered? 

ANSWER 9: Please refer to Answer 1 on the registration and to Answer 2 on eligibility. Affiliated 

entity(ies) must satisfy the same eligibility criteria as the lead applicant and the co-applicant(s). 

Associates do not have to meet the eligibility criteria referred to in section 2.1.1. of the guidelines for 

grant applicants.  

 

QUESTION 10: It would be immensely beneficial to have further guidance on how the EU sees private 

partnerships working under this call. For example, are private companies able to generate profit from 

their participation in the project? And if not, how does the EU see these partnerships working as 

most private sector companies are not able to forgo a profit for an extended period of time? 

 

ANSWER 10: The guidelines establish in paragraph 2.1.1., page 12, that the private sector, think tanks 

and academia are eligible as co-applicants. Co-applicants must satisfy the same eligibility criteria as 

applicable to the lead applicant.  

 

The guidelines state in paragraph 2.1.1. that in order to be eligible, lead applicants and co-applicants 

must be non-profit making. Footnote 14 on page 12 of the guidelines further specifies that: “Profit-

making private sector organisations may participate as co-applicants. However, they are not allowed 

to make profit from activities in the project financed by the EU grant during the implementation of 

the project.”   

 

Please also refer to the Practical Guide (PRAG), applicable to the present call, paragraph 6.3.10. (no-

profit rule), which is available on the Internet at this address: 

http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/document.do?locale=en). 

 

http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/document.do?locale=en
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QUESTION 11: The call provides a sample log frame. How closely does the commission expect 

consortiums to conform to it? Also, are all interventions expected to address all the 'results' 

mentioned in the log frame? 

ANSWER 11: Please refer to Answer 7. 

 

QUESTION 12: The question is if we might participate as co-applicants for the EU Trust Fund RDPP in 

a consortium led by other International organizations already registered in the country and local 

NGOs. 

ANSWER 12: Please refer to Answer 1 and 2. 

 

QUESTION 13: What are the present actions under RDDP with AMIF funds in Jijiga? 

ANSWER 13: Please refer to the following summary text regarding the AMIF-funded RDPP action 

“Strengthening child protection, reducing the risk of SGBV and improving protection for refugees and 

asylum seekers in Sudan, Ethiopia and Kenya”: 

 

The UNHCR Regional Development and Protection Programme (RDPP) project for the Horn of 

Africa (Kenya, Sudan and Ethiopia) is aimed at strengthening UNHCR protection interventions in the 

areas of child protection and sexual and gender based violence (SGBV) by filling gaps in the 

prevention and response and building upon and reinforcing ongoing UNHCR programs and activities 

(UNHCR Global Strategies on SGBV, Child Protection and Education and the 2014-2016 regional 

initiative “Live, Learn and Play Safe”). 

In Ethiopia, the RDPP project will have a geographic and thematic focus on child protection 

interventions in Shire and on SGBV prevention and response interventions in Jijiga. 

Somali girls and women have been identified as a particularly vulnerable group. The Government’s 

encampment policy that curbs local integration for Somalis, coupled with limited employment 

opportunities and skills training, has created a situation where the pursuit of precarious employment 

puts women at heightened risk of abuse and gender based violence, while domestic violence remains 

the most common type of SGBV in the Jijiga camps. In addition, although infibulations have 

significantly decreased as a result of a comprehensive Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) program, 

recent participatory assessments confirmed that some types of FGM are still being practiced among 

the Somali refugees in the Jijiga camps.  

Unaccompanied and separated children (UASCs) in the Shire refugee camps are highly vulnerable and 

remain at high risk of trafficking and exploitation. Although the Ethiopian Government’s Out of Camp 

Policy provides alternatives to camps for Eritrean refugees who fit certain criteria, children often 

cannot benefit from this opportunity. The lack of viable solutions and prospects for local integration 

in Ethiopia contributes to the high percentage of onward movement.  
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Child protection activities in Ethiopia, Shire: 

 Best Interest Assessments will be conducted by UNHCR staff at the Endabaguna Centre for all 
children. Follow up assessments will be put into the Child Protection Case Management Database 
to ensure adequate follow up.  
  

 Kinship and foster care arrangements will be increased through targeted support in order to 
encourage children to live in family based arrangements. The living conditions in the community 
based arrangements will also be improved.  

  

 Secondary movement will be addressed through improved alternative care, continuous efforts 
with family tracing and reunification, improved access and quality of education for children at 
risk and clinical trauma counselling.   

 

 Capacity building will be conducted for local authorities including judges, prosecutors, police, 
immigration officers and refugees on trafficking and smuggling.  

 

 Support and technical guidance will be provided to concerned authorities to enhance capacity 
and ensure children have access to judicial institutions, national schools and national health 
facilities.  

 

 Child protection will be mainstreamed into all activities to ensure all children are protected from 
violence, exploitation and neglect. 

 

 The operation’s coordination with national child protection structures will be enhanced and work 
towards the long-term objective of increased access of refugee children to national systems, 
including birth registration. UNHCR will strongly advocate for the issuance of official birth 
certificates to all children born refugees in Ethiopia. 

  

 Multi-level community based child protection mechanisms and structures will be created and/or 
further strengthened.  

  

SGBV activities in Ethiopia, Jijiga:  

 An anti-FGM forum with religious leaders at camp and regional level will be organized to address 
the widely held perception that FGM is mandatory under the Islamic tradition. Community 
associations will be established, such as a community police, a girls club and a men involvement 
group. Religious and traditional leaders will be targeted and trained on Ethiopian Law, Human 
Rights Law and UNHCR policies on SGBV.  
  

 In Jijiga, access to justice is established through periodical mobile courts visiting the camps. Safe 
houses will be established in Shedder and Aw-barre to provide protection for vulnerable refugees 
who have experienced SGBV or are at risk of SGBV.  

 



              

  

Regional Development and Protection Programme 
(RDPP) in Ethiopia: Call for Proposals 

 
Reference: EuropeAid/152810/DD/ACT/ET 

 

6 

 

 To improve the quality of response services, standard operating procedures with a clear referral 
pathway for psycho-social counselling, medical support, safe house services and legal counselling 
will be established.  

  

 In order to counter harmful social-cultural practices, such as FGM and the traditional subjugation 
of women that feeds the causes of SGBV, advocacy and capacity building activities will be 
implemented that target the refugee community, law enforcement officials, the judiciary and 
Government counterparts.  

 

QUESTION 14: Regarding key priority 1 (basic service provision): does the proposal have to cover all 

sub-areas under basic service delivery meaning education, water and energy? 

ANSWER 14: Please refer to the guidelines for grant applicants, which on page 6 state that:  

 

“For lots 1-4, applicants are expected to submit proposals covering the key priorities listed below, 

which reflect the four specific objectives of the Call for Proposals. Applicants may prioritise certain 

camps and host communities, if justifiable on the basis of assessments of needs, opportunities and 

challenges.  In section 1.3 below (Financial allocation provided by the Contracting Authority), an 

indicative guidance on the percentage budget breakdown between the four specific objectives is 

provided. Applicants may in their specific proposals for action propose a different budget breakdown 

between the four specific objectives based on duly justified assessments of needs, opportunities and 

challenges in the specific geographical areas.  

 

For lot 5, it is expected that one or several relevant major urban centres are selected and that the 

thematic emphasis is placed upon livelihood activities, education, access to justice and capacity 

building of local authorities and actors.”    

 

QUESTION 15: What is your stand on the following issue: especially in regard of key priority 2, the 

creation of employment opportunities/and skills transfer for better employability is intended. How 

do you see the contradiction that Somali refugees are actually not allowed seek a regular 

employment in Ethiopia? 

 

ANSWER 15: The guidelines on page 7 establish the following key priority regarding livelihoods and 

employment opportunities: “Improved livelihoods and employment opportunities for refugees and 

host communities in and out of camp by means of a broad range of possible instruments linked to 

local circumstances, market opportunities and labour demand.” 

 

Proposed actions in this field should reflect specific objective 2 and the above key priority and should 

take into consideration opportunities and constraints of local circumstances, including applicable 

Ethiopian policies and legislation.   

 

QUESTION 16: Is it possible for CSOs that are registered in Switzerland to become part of a 

consortium? 
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ANSWER 16: Please refer to Answer 2.  

 

QUESTION 17: Which Ethiopian Ministry is cooperating for this call of proposals? Which Ethiopian 

authority is giving the tax free permission (for example for the import of vehicles, other material, 

etc.)? 

ANSWER 17: The Delegation of the European Union to Ethiopia and the Netherlands Embassy are 

cooperating with several Ethiopian ministries and agencies, including i.a. the Ministry of Foreign 

Affairs being the usual, formal point of entry and the Administration for Refugee and Returnee 

Affairs (ARRA) on refugee matters. Please refer to the competent Ethiopian authorities for specific 

questions in relation to VAT issues, including the Ethiopian Revenues and Customs Authority (ERCA).  

 

QUESTION 18: Is it possible to extend to application deadline due to the more severe security 

situation in Ethiopia at the moment? 

ANSWER 18: Please refer to corrigendum No 1 to the guidelines for grant applicants in which the 

deadline for submission of applications has been extended until 30 September 2016, 15:00 Brussels 

time. 

 

QUESTION 19: Have there been any other questions asked and responses published? (Because 

currently we cannot find any questions and answers published on the Webpage of the EU 

Delegation) 

ANSWER 19: As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.4. of the guidelines, all questions and answers as well as 

other important notices to applicants during the course of the evaluation procedure will be published 

on the EuropeAid website: 

 

https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/europeaid/online-services/index.cfm?do=publi.welcome  

and on the website of the Delegation of the European Union to Ethiopia (under Grants & Tenders):  

http://www.eeas.europa.eu/delegations/ethiopia/index_en.htm 

 

QUESTION 20: On the web page of the EU Commission with the relevant documents for this RDPP 

Call for Proposals there are two different versions of logframes: 

 

 The one is called “Annex draft logical framework matrix for the RDPP in Ethiopia” 

 The other one is called “Annex C logical framework” 

 Which one is the logical framework that should be used for the application for this call of proposals? 

ANSWER 20: 

Please refer to answer 7. In article 2.2.2 of the guidelines for grant applicants, the documents to be 

submitted are listed. Annex C Logical Framework has to be filled in and uploaded online. 

https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/europeaid/online-services/index.cfm?do=publi.welcome
http://www.eeas.europa.eu/delegations/ethiopia/index_en.htm

